Micro Metal Additive Manufactured
Low-Loss Slotted Rectangular
Waveguides Operating at 220-500 GHz
Zixian Wu1†, Guanghua Shi1†, Yang Yu2,3, Xiaozhu Wen1, Cheng Guo1,3* and Anxue Zhang1
1School of Electronic Science and Engineering, Xi’an Jiao tong University, Xi’an, China, 2Department of Electrical and Electronic
Engineering, Southern University of Science and Technology, Shenzhen, China, 3Department of Electronic, Electrical and
Systems Engineering, University of Birmingham, Edgbaston, Birmingham, United Kingdom
This paper reports the design, fabrication and measurement techniques for a set of low-

Foundation under Grant 2019M663715 and in in part by the
NSFC of Shaanxi Province under Grants 2020JQ-076.
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The SupplementaryMaterial for this article can be found online at:
full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
1. Reck T, Jung-Kubiak C, Siles JV, Lee C, Lin R, Chattopadhyay G, et al. A
Silicon Micromachined Eight-Pixel Transceiver Array for Submillimeter-
Wave Radar. IEEE Trans Thz Sci Technol (2015) 5(2):197–206. doi:10.
1109/TTHZ.2015.2397274
2. Kerr AR, Litton C, Petencin G, Koller D, and Shannon M, Loss of Gold Plated
Waveguides at 210-280 GHz. ALMA Memo 585 (2009).
3. Shang X, Ke M, and Wang Y, WR-3 Band Waveguides and Filters Fabricated
Using SU8 Photoresist Micromachining Technology. IEEE Trans Thz Sci
Technol (2012) 2(6):629–37. doi:10.1109/TTHZ.2012.2220136
4. Virginia Diodes Inc. ‘Waveguide Band Designations’ (2015). Available at:
TABLE 1 | State-of-the-art waveguide performance implemented with different
technologies

This work-1 M-MAM No 220-325 0.06-0.122
This work-2 M-MAM No 330-500 0.116-0.281 FIGURE 8 | Schematic diagram of surface roughness on side walls.
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org May 2021 | Volume 9 | Article 6963186
Wu et al. Micro Metal Additive Manufactured Waveguides
5. Beuerle B, Campion J, Shah U, and Oberhammer J. A Very Low Loss
220-325 GHz Silicon Micromachined Waveguide Technology. IEEE
Trans Thz Sci Technol (2018) 8(2):248–50. doi:10.1109/TTHZ.2018.
2791841
6. Jung-Kubiak C, Reck TJ, Siles JV, Lin R, Lee C, Gill J, et al. A Multistep DRIE
Process for Complex Terahertz Waveguide Components. IEEE Trans Thz Sci
Technol (2016) 6(5):1–6. doi:10.1109/TTHZ.2016.2593793
7. Guo C, Dhayalan Y, Shang X, Powell J, Lancaster MJ, Xu J, et al. A 135-150-
GHz Frequency Tripler Using SU-8 Micromachined WR-5 Waveguides.
IEEE Trans Microwave Theor Techn. (2020) 68(99):1035–44. doi:10.1109/
TMTT.2019.2955684
8. Kayaku Advanced Materials, Inc. “SU-8 2000 Permanent Epoxy Negative
Photoresist,” Microchem, Tech Rep (2019). Available at: https://kayakuam.com/wp-
content/uploads/2019/09/SU-82000DataSheet2100and2150Ver5.pdf
9. Bieren AV, Rijk ED, Ansermet JP, and Macor A. Monolithic Metal-Coated
Plastic Components for Mm-Wave Applications. 39th Int Conf Infrared,
Millimeter, Terahertz waves (2014):1–2. doi:10.1109/IRMMW-THz.2014.
6956222
10. Fiorese V, Goncalves CB, del Rio Bocio C, Titz D, Gianesello F, Luxey C, et al.
Evaluation of Micro Laser Sintering Metal 3D-Printing Technology for the
Development of Waveguide Passive Devices up to 325 GHz. IEEE/MTT-S Int
Microwave Symp (Ims) (2020):1168–1171. doi:10.1109/IMS30576.2020.
9224102
11. Zhang B, and Zirath H. Metallic 3-D Printed Rectangular Waveguides for
Millimeter-Wave Applications. IEEE Trans Compon., Packag Manufact
Technol (2016) 6(5):796–804. doi:10.1109/TCPMT.2016.2550483
12. Chattopadhyay G, Reck T, Lee C, and Jung-Kubiak C. Micromachined
Packaging for Terahertz Systems. Proc IEEE (2017) 105(2.176):1139–50.
doi:10.1109/JPROC.2016.2644985
13. Li H, Li Y, and Feng J. Fabrication of 340-GHz Folded Waveguides Using
KMPR Photoresist. IEEE Electron Device Lett (2013) 34(3):462–4. doi:10.1109/
LED.2013.2241389
14. Stanec JR, and Barker NS. Fabrication and Integration of Micromachined
Submillimeter-Wave Circuits. IEEE Microw Wireless Compon Lett (2011)
21(8):409–11. doi:10.1109/LMWC.2011.2158411
15. Pozar DM. Microwave Engineering. Publishing House of Elec (2006).
16. Campion J, Shah U, and Oberhammer J. Elliptical Alignment Holes Enabling
Accurate Direct Assembly of Micro-chips to Standard Waveguide Flanges at
Sub-THz Frequencies. IEEE MTT-S Int Microwave Symp (Ims) (2017):